

No. 01-1437

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BEATRICE BRANCH, ET AL., APPELLANTS

v.

JOHN ROBERT SMITH, ET AL.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEES**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

JAMES A. FELDMAN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK L. GROSS
KEVIN RUSSELL
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	6
Argument	8
I. The state-court plan has not been precleared by the passage of time during the pendency of this appeal	9
A. The state ceased “seek[ing] to administer” the state-court plan when it failed to file a notice of appeal	10
B. The Attorney General need not act on a submission that has been enjoined on grounds other than a failure to obtain preclearance under Section 5	13
II. The district court properly held the state-court plan was not precleared 60 days after its initial submission	16
A. Incomplete state submissions do not trigger the Section 5 administrative preclearance scheme	16
B. The Attorney General’s determination that a submission is incomplete and more information is needed is not subject to judicial review	18
C. The Attorney General properly delayed preclearance of the state-court plan while awaiting further information regarding the change in the redistricting process	22
Conclusion	30

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	29
<i>City of Lockhart v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 125 (1983)	8-9
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977)	13
<i>Connor v. Waller</i> , 421 U.S. 656 (1975)	13
<i>East Carroll Parish Sch. Bd. v. Marshall</i> , 424 U.S. 636 (1976)	24, 25, 30
<i>Garcia v. Uvalde County</i> , 455 F. Supp. 101 (W.D. Tex. 1978), aff'd, 439 U.S. 1059 (1979)	17
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973)	7, 16, 17, 18, 22, 23
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982)	27
<i>Hickel v. Southeast Conference</i> , 846 P.2d 38 (Alaska 1993)	15
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 519 U.S. 9 (1996)	14, 22
<i>Morris v. Gressette</i> , 432 U.S. 491 (1977)	13, 17, 18, 19
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971)	22
<i>Reno v. Boosier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> : 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	28
528 U.S. 320 (2000)	16, 28
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 562 S.E.2d 377 (N.C. 2002)	26, 30
<i>United States v. Alaska S.S. Co.</i> , 253 U.S. 113 (1920)	9
<i>United States v. Board of Comm'rs</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978)	19, 20, 23, 30
<i>United States v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 429 U.S. 642 (1977)	13
<i>United States v. Dallas County Comm'n</i> , 850 F.2d 1430, on reh'g, 858 F.2d 746 (11th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1030 (1989)	15

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States Dep't of the Treasury v. Galioto</i> , 477 U.S. 556 (1986)	9
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982)	15
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973)	15
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978)	13
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4	3, 5, 12, 14
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. 1973 <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 2, 42 U.S.C. 1973	19
§ 5, 42 U.S.C. 1973c	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. 2a(c)(5)	3
28 U.S.C. 2101	12
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-1039 (1999)	27
28 C.F.R. Pt. 51:	
Section 51.12	29
Section 51.15	24
Sections 51.15-51.16	29
Section 51.22	14
Section 51.22(a)	14
Section 51.22(b)	4, 24
Sections 51.26-51.28	2
Section 51.35	4, 14, 26
Section 51.37	5
Section 51.37(a)	2, 17
Section 51.37(c)	2, 17, 28
Section 51.37(d)	17
Section 51.40	2, 17
Section 51.42	4
Section 51.44(c)	2
Section 51.52	2
Section 51.52(c)	16
Section 51.54(a)	28
Section 51.56	27

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999)	10
30 Fed. Reg. 9897 (1965)	1
52 Fed. Reg. 486 (1987)	17
